# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Снар. 253.

### Chapter 253.

An act to Legalize the Doings of the town of Vinalhaven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Vinalhaven, certain doings of town of, made valid. SECT. 1. The doings of the inhabitants of the town of Vinalhaven, in the county of Knox, in voting money to build a bridge across tide waters, near Freeman Coombs' house, to Lane's island, near the terminus of the old bridge, are hereby made legal and valid; and said town is hereby authorized to keep and maintain said bridge in repair.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1876.

### Chapter 254.

An act to repeal chapter five hundred and eight of the Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, relating to the protection of Fish in the Narraguagus river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ch. 503, special laws 1874, repealed. SECT. 1. The five hundred and eighth chapter of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, approved February eighteenth, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, is hereby repealed.

Act of 1828, for protection of fish in Narraguagus river, revived. Sect. 2. The act of the legislature approved January thirty-first, in the year one thousand eight hundred and twenty-eight, entitled "an act to regulate the taking of Fish in Narraguagus river," is hereby revived and made in full force.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1876.

#### Chapter 255.

An act in addition to and to amend "an act to incorporate The Proprietors of Wiscasset Bridge," approved June thirtieth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-six.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Wiscasset bridge, to reduce width of. Sect. 1. The corporation of The Proprietors of Wiscasset Bridge, is hereby authorized and empowered to reduce the width of their bridge to a width not less than twenty feet.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1876.